## ORIGINAL

## ORDINANCE NO. 2010-28

## **ORDINANCE AMENDING**

## **RAINY DAY ORDINANCE NO 2009-42**

WHEREAS, the County Council of Delaware County did, on February, 24<sup>th</sup> 2004 establish a rainy day fund through ordinance 2004-001; and

**WHEREAS**, on November 30, 2009, said ordinance was repealed by ordinance 2009-42, which said ordinance created and amended the rainy day fund; and

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to further amend ordinance 2009-42 to include a one-time payment of funds to the Delaware County Sheriff Department's Pension Trust.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the County Council of Delaware County, State of Indiana:

- 1. That Ordinance No. 2009-42 is hereby amended by the addition of paragraph 3(g) to read as follows:
  - a. " A one-time payment to the Delaware County Sheriff Department's Pension Trust fund."
- 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage by the County Council, in accordance with procedures as required by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Delaware County Council this <u>2</u> day of <u>APPMDP</u>, 2010.

Mike Jones, Council Member

) me Ted Bowman, Council Member

Ted Bowman, Council Member

Chris Matchett, Council Member

King, Coungil Member James

Kevin Nemyer, Council Member

ance

Mary Chambers, Council Member

Ron Quakenbush, Council Member

Judy Rust Audito